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1. Overall Description:

SA2 is currently working on the stage 2 specification of the Single Radio Video Call Continuity (vSRVCC) work item – video call handover from E-UTRAN to UTRAN-CS. During the discussions, there were RAN related questions identified regarding actions to be taken at E-UTRAN for handover trigger of video calls to other RATs.
During the discussion it became apparent that some operators prefer to maintain video-calls “at high-bitrate” on the PS domain as much possible, whereas some other operators prefer to transfer video-calls to CS domain which will result in degradation to “lower-bitrate”. Taking this into account it was questioned whether it is needed for E-UTRAN to be aware that a video-call (compared to a voice-only call) is ongoing. 
For example it was suggested that it would be beneficial for the source (E-UTRAN in this case) to have service specific information in order to take into account the carrier frequency of the selected "most appropriate" cell in the NCL before making the handover decision e.g. if the source cell carrier is on 800MHz whereas the target is on 2.6GHz to decide not to execute the handover. 

Another use may be that the target RAN (UTRAN in this case) will be able to override the cell-id of the cell the source (E-UTRAN) has selected if it is to get the UE in a different carrier.
The following questions would assist SA2 to decide how vSRVCC is triggered at E-UTRAN when the UE moves out of coverage of E-UTRAN and the video call has to handover to UTRAN-CS and whether the existence of a voice-video call has to be identified from E-UTRAN. 

1. Does the source RAN (E-UTRAN in this case) take into account service specific information e.g. based on active bearers' QCIs before making the handover decision? In the case of vSRVCC would it be useful for source RAN (E-UTRAN) to know whether the UE is engaged in a voice-only or voice-video call before initiating the handover or this is/should be transparent from the source RAN before selecting the most appropriate cell in Neighbour Cell List (NCL)?
2. In case of HSPA and UMTS overlapping cells in the same sector, does the source RAN (E-UTRAN in this case) take this into account for the HO decision?

3. Is it necessary for the E-UTRAN to know whether the handover is for “voice-only” or “voice and video” SRVCC before constructing the right set of transparent containers in the “Handover Required” message?
2. Actions:

To: RAN2 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 asks RAN2 group to provide answer on question 1 and 2 so SA2 can make necessary changes to the vSRVCC stage 2 specifications.
To: RAN3 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 asks RAN3 group to provide answer on question 3 so SA2 can make necessary changes to the vSRVCC stage 2 specifications.
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